

# Metropolitan Water Reclamation District of Greater Chicago

100 East Erie Street Chicago, IL 60611

# Legislation Details (With Text)

**File #:** 16-0494 **Version**: 1

Type: Agenda Item Status: Adopted

File created: 4/29/2016 In control: Real Estate Development Committee

**On agenda:** 5/5/2016 **Final action:** 5/5/2016

Title: Ratify the action of the Executive Director on April 29, 2016, issuing a 90-day permit to the Northwest

Suburban Municipal Joint Action Water Agency to access the Majewski Reservoir to dewater its adjacent water main and to perform erosion control repair work. Consideration shall be a

documentation fee of \$5,000.00

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Majewski Reservoir 5.5.16.pdf

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
5/5/2016	1	Committee of the Whole	Recommended	Pass
5/5/2016	1	Board of Commissioners	Approved	Pass

### TRANSMITTAL LETTER FOR BOARD MEETING OF MAY 5, 2016

#### COMMITTEE ON REAL ESTATE

Mr. David St. Pierre, Executive Director

Ratify the action of the Executive Director on April 29, 2016, issuing a 90-day permit to the Northwest Suburban Municipal Joint Action Water Agency to access the Majewski Reservoir to dewater its adjacent water main and to perform erosion control repair work. Consideration shall be a documentation fee of \$5,000.00

#### Dear Sir:

The Northwest Suburban Municipal Joint Action Water Agency ("JAWA") operates a 72" water main located along the south fence line of the Majewski Reservoir ("Reservoir") under an easement dated May 19, 1983 that commenced on May 19, 1983 and expires May 18, 2033. The annual easement fee is \$1,904.24. The water main is leaking due to a break. As a result of the break there has been erosion at the top of the slope of the Reservoir.

JAWA requested permission to access the Reservoir to dewater its adjacent water main and perform erosion control work by placing a PVC pipe adjacent to the water main so that water can be pumped and emptied into the Reservoir allowing for the repair of the water main and to perform erosion repairs to the slope of the Reservoir. The issuance of a permit was therefore necessary due to the urgency of the nature of the repair work to the water main and to the Reservoir.

At the time the Executive Director issued the permit, he polled the Board of Commissioners and found that it was amenable to its issuance.

Accordingly, it is requested that the Board of Commissioners ratify and approve the action of the Executive Director of April 29, 2016, issuing a 90-day permit to the Northwest Suburban Municipal Joint Action Water

## File #: 16-0494, Version: 1

Agency to access the Majewski Reservoir ("Reservoir") to dewater its adjacent water main and to perform erosion control repair work. Consideration shall be a documentation fee of \$5,000.00.

Requested, Ronald M. Hill, General Counsel, RMH:STM:MLD:vp
Recommended, David St. Pierre, Executive Director
Respectfully Submitted, Mariyana T. Spyropoulos, Chairman Committee on Real Estate Development
Disposition of this agenda item will be documented in the official Regular Board Meeting Minutes of the Board
of Commissioners for May 5, 2016

Attachment